

No. 13-42

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RAYMOND WOOLLARD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER*
DAN FRIEDMAN
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
mfader@oag.state.md.us
410-576-7906

Counsel for Respondents
**Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Consistent with this Court's Decisions in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	10
II. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Consistent with the Decisions of Other Circuit Courts.....	14
III. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Consistent with the Decisions of Other Courts on Prior-Restraint Doctrine.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. Kealoha</i> , Order, No. 11-cv-528 (D. Haw. Apr. 30, 2012).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1998).....	20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15635 (3d Cir. July 31, 2013).....	6, 15, 19
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (Apr. 15, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	20
<i>National Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Zerillo</i> , 189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922)	20
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>Schubert v. DeBard</i> , 398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	20
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	18
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	12
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1538 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2476 (2011)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), (<i>en banc</i>) <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1674 (2011)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	18
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-202.....	7
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(a)	1
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(2).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(3).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(4).....	11
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(5).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(6).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 4-203(b)(7).....	1
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 5-301.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 5-306(a)	1
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 5-311	3
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 5-312.....	3
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety § 5-312(e)(1)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

HISTORICAL STATUTORY REFERENCES

England

English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)	12
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328).....	12

Texas

Texas Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, § 1	12
---	----

West Virginia

1882 W. Va. Acts, ch. 135	12
---------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Maryland State Police, 2011 Annual Report (2012).....	2
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 148-49 (Clarendon Press 1769)	12
